
Greetings, Lansing School District Families!

We’ve made some changes to our school calendar for 
this coming school year and we want you to know 
about them now so that you can be prepared when 
school starts in September.

Late Start Wednesdays

For the 2015-16 school year students will have full 
days of school on Mondays, Tuesdays, Thursdays, and 
Fridays with Wednesday’s start time being delayed by 
2 hours.  We believe this is the best way to address 
several of the concerns that you, our community, 
expressed last year.  We also believe that by doing 
this in all of our schools, it will provide you and us 
the needed stability with regards to transportation and 
child-care scheduling.  There are many reasons why we 
decided to go this route: 

• Elimination and/or reduction of scattered half 
days throughout the school year.

• A substantial decrease in the number of days 
substitutes will be in the classroom since 
professional development will not happen during 
the school day. 

• Students will get a “mini” break mid-week 
to catch up or participate in other activities 
provided by the school district.

• More predictability in scheduling child-care, 
doctor’s appointments, family events.

• Teachers will have more time to collaborate 
on their work which will create better learning 
environments for students. 

Community Partners

Of course, we also realize that a two-hour delayed start 
may create child care challenges for some families.  
The school district is currently working with our 
community partners to provide exciting and engaging 
activities for students in specific locations around the 
district during those Wednesday mornings when they 
are not in their classrooms.  More information will be 
made available in the coming weeks but some of the 
things we’re working on include:

• Enrichment activities including art, music, and 
health/fitness options offered at no cost on both 
sides of town at a specific building.  

• Y-Care at home schools or Boys and Girls Club 
programs for minimal costs to parents. 

• Tutoring and ACT/SAT Test Prep along with 
Credit Recovery for Middle Years and High School 
students.

 
This is an exciting time for the district as we move 
forward with our plans to provide the best quality 
educational experience for our students.  We are 
committed to our mission and we are grateful to our 
families for their support and encouragement!

Yvonne Caamal Canul
Superintendent
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Bell Times

Pk-3, Post Oak, STEM, Pleasant View, Gardner

4-6, Wexford, North

Averill

Everett, Sexton

Eastern

Woodcreek

SCHOOLS

8:10 a.m.

8:35 a.m.

8:10 a.m.

7:25 a.m.

7:25 a.m.

9:00 a.m.

Start Time

3:31 p.m.

3:56 p.m.

4:10 p.m.

2:39 p.m.

3:05 p.m.

2:50 p.m.

End Time

10:20 a.m. - 3:31 p.m.

10:45 a.m. - 3:56 p.m.

10:20 a.m. - 4:10 p.m.

9:35 a.m. - 2:45 p.m.

9:35 a.m. - 3:05 p.m.

9:30 a.m. - 2:50 p.m.

Late Start Wednesday

11:05 a.m.

11:30 a.m.

11:30 a.m.

10:35 a.m.

10:35 a.m.

12:00 p.m.

Half Day 
Release



2015-2016 School Calendar

KEY
Late Start Wednesday (All)
Class delayed two hours
No School (All)
Half Day (Elementary)
Half Day (All)
SAT Testing (High School)
Juniors Only A.M. 
All Students P.M. 
Commencement (High School)

September
09/08 - First Day of School

October
10/30 - Half Day (A.M. only)
  Elementary Only

November
11/03 - Election Day
  No School
11/25 -11/27 - Thanksgiving Break
  No School

December              
12/21-01/01 - Winter Holiday
  No School

January
01/18 - Martin Luther King Jr. Day
  No School
01/28 - Planning and Records
  Half Day (A.M. only)
01/29 - No School

February
02/12 - No School
02/15 - Presidents’ Day
  No School
March
03/25 - Good Friday
  No School

April
04/04-04/08 - Spring Break
  No School
04/12 & 04/13 - SAT Testing   
  Juniors only A.M.  

  All students P.M.

  Full day Elementary
 
May
05/27 - Planning and Records
  Half Day (A.M. only)
05/30 - Memorial Day 
  No school 
June
06/05 - Commencement
06/10 - Last Day of School
  Half Day (A.M. only)
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*09/09, 01/27, 04/13 & 06/08 are not Late Start Wednesdays

Subscribe to district and school specific 
calendars at www.lansingschools.net
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IMPORTANT DATES


