

2015-2016 School Year

# **Greetings, Lansing School District Families!** Community Partners

this coming school year and we want you to know about them now so that you can be prepared when school starts in September.

#### **Late Start Wednesdays**

For the 2015-16 school year students will have full days of school on Mondays, Tuesdays, Thursdays, and Fridays with Wednesday's start time being delayed by 2 hours. We believe this is the best way to address several of the concerns that you, our community, expressed last year. We also believe that by doing this in all of our schools, it will provide you and us the needed stability with regards to transportation and child-care scheduling. There are many reasons why we decided to go this route:

- Elimination and/or reduction of scattered half days throughout the school year.
- A substantial decrease in the number of days substitutes will be in the classroom since professional development will not happen during the school day.
- Students will get a "mini" break mid-week to catch up or participate in other activities provided by the school district.
- More predictability in scheduling child-care, doctor's appointments, family events.
- Teachers will have more time to collaborate on their work which will create better learning environments for students.

We've made some changes to our school calendar for Of course, we also realize that a two-hour delayed start may create child care challenges for some families. The school district is currently working with our community partners to provide exciting and engaging activities for students in specific locations around the district during those Wednesday mornings when they are not in their classrooms. More information will be made available in the coming weeks but some of the things we're working on include:

- · Enrichment activities including art, music, and health/fitness options offered at no cost on both sides of town at a specific building.
- Y-Care at home schools or Boys and Girls Club programs for minimal costs to parents.
- Tutoring and ACT/SAT Test Prep along with Credit Recovery for Middle Years and High School students.

This is an exciting time for the district as we move forward with our plans to provide the best quality educational experience for our students. We are committed to our mission and we are grateful to our families for their support and encouragement!



Superintendent



# **Bell Times**

SCHOOLS	Start Time	End Time	Late Start Wednesday	Half Day Release
Pk-3, Post Oak, STEM, Pleasant View, Gardner	8:10 a.m.	3:31 p.m.	10:20 a.m 3:31 p.m.	11:05 a.m.
4-6, Wexford, North	8:35 a.m.	3:56 p.m.	10:45 a.m 3:56 p.m.	11:30 a.m.
Averill	8:10 a.m.	4:10 p.m.	10:20 a.m 4:10 p.m.	11:30 a.m.
Everett, Sexton	7:25 a.m.	2:39 p.m.	9:35 a.m 2:45 p.m.	10:35 a.m.
Eastern	7:25 a.m.	3:05 p.m.	9:35 a.m 3:05 p.m.	10:35 a.m.
Woodcreek	9:00 a.m.	2:50 p.m.	9:30 a.m 2:50 p.m.	12:00 p.m.

### **SEPTEMBER**

S	M	I	W		F	S	
30	31	1	2	3	4	5	
6	7	8	9*	10	11	12	
13	14	15	16	17	18	19	
20	21	22	23	24	25	26	
27	28	29	30	1	2	3	
4	5	6	7	8	9	10	

**NOVEMBER** 

25

Т

5

12

19

26

3

10

6

13

20

27

4

11

S

1

8

15

22

29

6

M

9

16

23

30

Т

3

10

17

24

1

8

S

7

14

21

28

5

12

S

28

6

13

20

27

3

M

30

7

14

21

28

4

Т

8

15

22

5

#### **OCTOBER**

S	M	Т	W	Т	F	S
27	28	29	30	1	2	3
4	5	6	7	8	9	10
11	12	13	14	15	16	17
18	19	20	21	22	23	24
25	26	27	28	29	30	31
1	2	3	4	5	6	7

**DECEMBER** 

W

23

30

6

Т

3

10

17

24

7

4

11

18

8

S

5

12

19

26

2

9

### **IMPORTANT DATES**

#### September

09/08 - First Day of School

#### October

10/30 - Half Day (A.M. only) Elementary Only

#### November

11/03 - Election Day No School

11/25 -11/27 - Thanksgiving Break
No School

#### December

12/21-01/01 - Winter Holiday No School

#### January

01/18 - Martin Luther King Jr. Day No School

01/28 - Planning and Records Half Day (A.M. only)

01/29 - No School

#### **February**

02/12 - No School

02/15 - Presidents' Day No School

#### March

03/25 - Good Friday No School

### April

04/04-04/08 - Spring Break No School

O4/12 & O4/13 - SAT Testing Juniors only A.M. All students P.M. Full day Elementary

### May

05/27 - Planning and Records Half Day (A.M. only)

05/30 - Memorial Day No school

# June

o6/o5 - Commencement

o6/10 - Last Day of School Half Day (A.M. only)

# JANUARY

		•				
S	M	Т	W	Т	F	S
27	28	29	30	31	1	2
3	4	5	6	7	8	9
10	11	12	13	14	15	16
17	18	19	20	21	22	23
24	25	26	27*	28	29	30
31	1	2	3	4	5	6

#### **FEBRUARY**

5	IVI		VV		F	5
31	1	2	3	4	5	6
7	8	9	10	11	12	13
14	15	16	17	18	19	20
21	22	23	24	25	26	27
28	29	1	2	3	4	5
6	7	8	9	10	11	12

### **MARCH**

S	M	Т	W	Т	F	S
27	29	1	2	3	4	5
6	7	8	9	10	11	12
13	14	15	16	17	18	19
20	21	22	23	24	25	26
27	28	29	30	31	1	2
3	4	5	6	7	8	9

# APRIL

3	IVI	- 1	VV	- 1	Г	3	
27	28	29	30	31	1	2	
3	4	5	6	7	8	9	
10	11	12	13*	14	15	16	
17	18	19	20	21	22	23	
24	25	26	27	28	29	30	
1	2	3	4	5	6	7	

### MAY

S	M	Т	W	Т	F	S	
24	25	26	27	28	29	30	
1	2	3	4	5	6	7	
8	9	10	11	12	13	14	
15	16	17	18	19	20	21	
22	23	24	25	26	27	28	
29	30	31	1	2	3	4	

# JUNE

S	M	T	W	Т	F	S
29	30	31	- 1	2	3	4
5	6	7	8*	9	10	11
12	13	14	15	16	17	18
19	20	21	22	23	24	25
26	27	28	29	30	1	2
3	4	5	6	7	8	9

## **KEY**

- Late Start Wednesday (All)
  Class delayed two hours
- No School (All)
- Half Day (Elementary)
- Half Day (All)
- SAT Testing (High School)
  Juniors Only A.M.
  All Students P.M.
- Commencement (High School)

Subscribe to district and school specific calendars at www.lansingschools.net